

Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



CONCURRED:

DISTRICT A: COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

COUN. PA Y CABONCAYAO

RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

COUN. IVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADEFA

COUN ALLAN REVA CAMILON

COUN, JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING D. NIEFES

DISTRICT 2:

COUN MARK LESTER M. BAE

COUN FRANCIS IAN T. BACATSING

MERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. COUN. ENGR

aulla COUN. ENGR. MARISTA CARONGAVILLA

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

N. CORNELIÓ M. MARTINEZ

COUN. RODOLFO W MOLDEZ, JR

COUN, ALLEN F. AMPAYA LPB Presiden

COUN. JONAS ANGELO ABADILLA SK Federation President

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-601

A RESOLUTION RATIFYING THE CITY OF MUNTINLUPA'S LOCAL PLAN FOR CHILDREN (LIPC) FOR CALENDAR INVESTMENT YEAR 2023-2024

Sponsored by: Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Allen F. Ampaya

Hon. Coun. Jonas Angelo L. Abadilla

WHEREAS, Article XV Section 3 (2) of the 1987 Philippine Constitution provides that, "The State shall defend the right of children to assistance, including proper care and nutrition, and special protection from all forms of neglect, abuse, cruelty, exploitation, and other conditions prejudicial to their development;"

WHEREAS. Presidential Decree No. 603 otherwise known as The Child And Youth Welfare Code recognizes the principle that "the Child is one of the most important assets of the nation. Every effort should be exerted to promote his welfare and enhance his opportunities for a useful and happy life." Pursuant thereto the organization of a local Council for the Protection of Children is encouraged in LGUs;

WHEREAS DILG Memorandum Circular No. 2005-7 provides for the guidelines in monitoring the functionality of the Local Council for the Protection of Children (LCPC) which shall be responsible in planning and spearheading the programs for children in the locality with the end view of making the locality child friendly;

WHEREAS, one of the measurements/indicators of the LCPC's functionality is an approved action plan with corresponding budget proposal;

WHEREAS, on May 22, 2024 the Muntinlupa LCPC submitted its Local Investment Plan for Children (LIPC) for calendar year 2023-2025 for consideration of the Sangguniang Panlungsod;





DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V DIAZ

COUN. PATAMATY CABONCAYAO

COUN ATTY RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

COUN. WEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADEFA

COUN. ALLAN REYA. CAMILON

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING D. NEFES

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

COUN, FRANCIS JAN T. BAGATSING

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. MARISSING, RONGAVILLA

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

MAN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR

COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAYA

LPB President

COUN. JONAS ANGELO L. ABADILLA SK Federation President

Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 2 Resolution No. 2024-601

WHEREAS, the submitted plan comprised of the two (2)-year plan and includes the program/Projects, target beneficiaries and lead offices within a specific period and its allotted monetary cost;

WHEREAS, the 2023-2024 action plan and programs contained in the submitted 2023-2025 LIPC were already approved in the City Government of Muntinlupa's Annual Investment Plan for the 2023 and 2024 Executive Budget and therefore its approval is repetitive;

WHEREAS, the Muntinlupa LCPC recommends a separate document as required by the Council for the Protection of Children which conducts annual audit;

NOW THEREFORE, BBE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod, to ratify the City of Muntinlupa's Local Investment Plan for Children (LIPC) for Calendar Year 2023-2024.

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 2nd day of December, 2024, on its 124th Regular Session.

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA CLAZARTE
Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIQ A. SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON

City Mayor

Date: 0 5 DEC 2021

Norie/10th SP

